Crowley Liner Org 023286 Tariff 002	Date Filed: 08-10-2023	Date Effective: 09-17-2023	Rule #: 34.5	Revision: 2 Publishing Code: A
Rule Name:	REFRIGERATED EQUIPMENT ENERGY CHARGE			

APPLICABLE IN THE UNITED STATES:

The carrier will assess an Energy Charge of \$175.00 per day after the expiration of free time when the Carrier is required to maintain operating reefers in their terminal facilities.

Energy charges shall be suspended when the Carrier delays or cancels a scheduled sailing.

Energy charges will apply to all open tariff and contract shipments.

IMPORT SHIPMENTS: Energy free time starts first business day after vessel complete discharge. Energy free time will be three (3) business days.

EXPORT SHIPMENTS: Energy free time starts first business day after container arrives at terminal. Energy free time will be three (3) business days.

	Business Days	Per Diem
Import	3	\$175
Export	3	\$175

APPLICABLE IN PUERTO RICO and the VIRGIN ISLANDS*

The carrier will assess an Energy Charge of \$150.00 per day after the expiration of free time when the Carrier is required to maintain operating reefers in their facilities.

Energy charges shall be suspended when the Carrier delays or cancels a scheduled sailing.

Energy charges will apply to all open tariff and contract shipments.

IMPORT SHIPMENTS: Energy free time starts first business day after vessel complete discharge. Energy free time will be three (3) business days.

EXPORT SHIPMENTS: Energy free time starts first business day after container arrives at terminal. Energy free time will be three (3) business days.

	Business Days	Per Diem
Import	3	\$150
Export	3	\$150